
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 15 December 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes and Notes

2  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 20th October, 2017 
(Sac.15.12.2017/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.15.12.2017/3)  (Pages 7 - 18)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 6th November, 2017
Darfield – held on 23rd November, 2017
Wombwell – held on 7th November, 2017

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.15.12.2017/4)  (Pages 19 - 24)

5  Performance Report (Sac.15.12.2017/5)  (Pages 25 - 58)

Items for Decision

6  Reducing the Strength and other health initiatives (Sac.15.12.2017/6)  

7  Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.15.12.2017/7)  (Pages 59 - 62)

Items for information

8  Tour De Yorkshire (Sac.15.12.2017/8)  

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, 
Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 7 December 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 20 October 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Coates, Franklin, 
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd 
and R. Wraith.

18 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

No Member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda.

19 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 1st September, and 19th 
September, 2017 (Sac.20.10.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 1st September, 
and 19th September, 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 1st September, and 
19th September, 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

20 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Sac.20.10.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 4th September, 2017; Wombwell held on 20th September, 
2017; and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 21st September, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

21 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.20.10.2017/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who gave a brief overview of 
the report.

It was noted that Darfield Ward Alliance had around £4,700 remaining from a starting 
balance of £16,259.46.  Hoyland Milton & Rockingham had approximately £2,800 
remaining from their opening balance of £20,193.10.  Wombwell started the financial 
year with a budget of £10,193.04, and had £9,528.04 remaining.  Members in the 
Wombwell Ward were encouraged to accelerate progress of suitable projects where 
possible.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22 Performance Report (Sac.20.10.2017/5) 

As there had been delays in scheduling contract management meetings with many of 
the providers, it was noted that it had not been possible to produce a performance 
report in advance of the meeting. 

Page 3

Sac.15.12.2017/2



2

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Area Council. 

23 Grantfinder Open 4 Community - Presentation by Idox (Sac.20.10.2017/6) 

Martin Clancy, Enterprise Account Manager for Idox, was welcomed to the meeting 
to speak about Grantfinder.  

Members heard about the work of Idox, currently supporting 90 Local Authorities, 
with 30 years of experience.   40 researchers were employed to ensure information 
supplied through Grantfinder had all the relevant information possible, and that this 
was up to date.

Those present heard how Grantfinder was only one of the products offered by Idox, 
and others included such as Policyfinder and Open 4 Communities.

Members received a brief demonstration of the Grantfinder system, and a discussion 
was entered into around the uses and merits of the system. It was noted that access 
to Grantfinder was £7,000 per year, with an additional £3,000 of additional one off set 
up costs for Open 4 Communities.  This included initial training for 10-20 officers, and 
access to the Idox helpdesk, as well as online resources.  It was noted that costs for 
Grantfinder could be reduced slightly through longer term contracts.

It was noted that purchase of the Grantfinder package would be considered by the 
Area Council in due course, mindful of the current budgetary constraints.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation.

24 Reducing the strength (Sac.20.10.2017/7) 

The item was introduced by Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, who made Members 
aware of the work undertaken within Barnsley town centre under the banner 
‘Reducing the Strength’.

The issue was that high strength alcohol was being sold by off-licences, often in 
single cans at low prices.  This was having a number of impacts in the short term, 
which included increased anti-social behaviour and littering.  These were in addition 
to the longer term effects on people’s health.

The campaign was designed to work with licensees in order to make them aware of 
the issue, and appeal to them to work with the public services in order to reduce the 
problem.  Significant impacts had been seen within the town centre, and the 
campaign sought to go further, marking cans in order for any litter to be used to 
identify the vendor. 

Members were invited to discuss the scheme, and the possibilities for rolling this out 
in the South area.  A small team would be available to support, visiting off-licences 
and encouraging social responsibility.  It was suggested that an overview of premises 
where there may be potential issues be developed and this be consulted with the 
Area Council and Ward Alliances as a starting point.

Those present noted the cost of crime and disorder, and longer term health costs, 
and supported further discussion at the next Area Council meeting on the item.

Page 4



3

RESOLVED that the next Area Council meeting further discusses the possibility of 
implementing the ‘Reducing the strength’ initiative locally.

25 Social Isolation (Sac.20.10.2017/8) 

Anna Tummon, Health and Wellbeing Officer, was invited to the meeting to present 
the report, which she had assisted to develop with the previous Area Council 
Manager.

Members were reminded of previous discussions around social isolation and the 
decision for officers to develop a number of options.  Three options were presented 
and discussed by Members, and it was noted that costs were based on the Social 
Isolation project in Penistone.

Some concern was expressed around volunteers befriending, and assurances were 
given that appropriate DBS checks and training would be given.

Discussion noted more than just elderly could be isolated, with young parents being 
given as an example, and that certain geographies could be more isolated due to a 
lack of transport.

It was suggested that though the options presented seemed appropriate, further work 
ought to be undertaken to more adequately understand the needs in the area, and 
what support mechanisms were in existence.  However, it was also acknowledged 
that by its very nature much isolation may be hidden.

RESOLVED that a workshop is held to discuss social isolation in more detail, 
mapping known issues in the area and existing provision.

26 Procurement and finance update (Sac.20.10.2017/9) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members of the decisions 
made at their previous meeting, held on 19th September, 2017.

The attention of Members was drawn to 4.1 of the report, which highlighted that 
approximately £41,000 remained unallocated in the 2018/19 financial year.

Members noted a number of areas where the Area Council had previously expressed 
an interest in potentially investing, including the previous agenda items relating to 
social isolation and Grantfinder.

It was suggested that further more in depth discussion be scheduled at a future 
meeting of the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance

Notes of meeting held on Monday 6 November 2017

The Hoyland Centre

Present

Cllr Chris Lamb (Chair) Rockingham
Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham
Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton
Cllr Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton
Pat Gregory Walderslade
Joan Whittaker (Secretary) Federation of Tenants
Robert Hargreaves Berneslai Homes
Danielle Gill Tesco
John Lang Job Club
Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Fiona O’Brien Principle Towns Project  Officer
Karen Walke SYFAB

Apologies

Revd Alison Earl Elsecar Church
Ian Warhurst HAG
Neil Spencer Forge Community Partnership

Councillor Lamb chaired the meeting.

1 Welcomes and apologies.

The Chair apologised for the change of date at short notice and welcomed Karen Walke from SYFAB 
and Fiona O’Brien Principle Towns Project Officer.

2. Presentation by Karen Walke SYFAB. 

Karen explained that her post was funded for one year by Barnsley Council. SYFAB has a database of 
around 200 funding providers so as part of her role she is actively encouraging groups to sign up to 
the website, help to find funding and assist with drafting applications. She will also help with 
completing monitoring forms that need returning to funding bodies.

Karen promoted the two workshops which she is going to run in the New Year. There is going to be 
one on Monday 8th January 2018 at Hoyland Library.

Karen has provided additional information to be circulated with the minutes.

Page 7

Sac.15.12.2017/3



3. Presentation by Fiona O’Brien Principle Towns Project. BMBC has recognised that there is an 
issue with funding outside of the town centre and as a consequence ring fenced a sum of money to 
help principle towns invest to become more economically sustainable.   

Fiona confirmed that the developers were working to finish the steel structure on Market Street  and 
a well-known brand was considering it. Another well-known brand was looking to move into Hoyland 
as part of the regeneration. It has been suggested that the area outside the Co-op supermarket is 
deep cleaned and the lighting on the artwork be reinstated.

There was concern amongst the alliance that Hoyland was becoming the fast food capital of Barnsley 
as well as ripping the heart out of the community it was also a public health issue.

The alliance also confirmed that the regeneration plans were very positive and exciting; with three 
well known branded high street stores showing an interest this could prove attractive to other 
retailers. There are now two pubs bringing people into the town and the town hall is currently being 
considered for residential accommodation.

Further car parking will be developed in Hoyland and once the regeneration of the old market place 
is considered this will increase car parking.

4 Notes from the Ward Alliance meeting held on 4 September 2017 

The minutes were accepted as a true record of the proceedings.

5. Promotion of Ward Alliance spending 

The alliance familiarised themselves with the guidance notes. Discussed how much was in the 
funding pot.

6. Ongoing projects.

 Stars of Hoyland. Tim gave an update on the event. The date has been set for Friday 8 
December 2017 at Barnsley Town Hall. Nomination forms were beginning to be made.

 Hoyland Community Choir. The choir have found alternative accommodation but are 
committed to using their current venue until the end of the year, th
[...]
ERFORMANCE

The information which follows is a summary of the information provided to the South Area Council 
Manager at quarterly contract management review meetings. This includes both quantitative figures 
appended in the tables below and more qualitative information which is outlined in the short 
narrative report included for each project. There are occasions  when the quarterly review dates do 
not mesh with Area Council reporting dates, which means that the ‘achieved to date’ figures may 
not have changed from the previous report, as the new quarterly data is not yet due at time of 
writing.

Outcome Indicators                                                                                         Achieved to date   Previous
Number of small environmental projects completed                                         929      (884)
Number of large environmental projects completed                                            81      (79)
Number of litter picks completed                                                                          2092       (2017)
Number of fly tipping incidents dealt with                                                            118      (111)
Number of Xmas projects completed                                                                        13      (13)
Number of Fixed Penalty Notices issued – littering                                            2298      (2104)
Number of Fixed Penalty Notices issued – dog fouling                                        146          (144)
Number of Parking PCNs issued                                                                                717       (675)
Number of targeted dog fouling & littering operations completed                  383       (360)
Number of initial contacts made with private sector tenants *                         296        (197)
Number of vulnerable households identified *                                                       74        (53)
Number of property inspection
[...]
t Jul - Sept  2017

Overview.

The South Area is contracted to 4 x officers, this equates to 1920 hours over Quarter, 
achieved is 1920 hours. therefore 100% of the contracted hours were on patrol. Officers 
continue to concentrate their patrols around intelligence led information from the tasking 
process and also from referrals from elected members and complaints on the street and 
from the community at large.

To date 200 Fixed Penalty Notoces (FPN’s) and (42 PCN’s for parking) have been issued in 
the area.  194 of these have been for littering offences and 6 for dog fouling offences.  
Officers concentrate their patrols around intelligence led information from the tasking 
process and also from complaints on the street, from the community at large. To date this 
quarter complaints / operations are on going and continue to be reported and attended. We 
have been met with an increase in specific witness information re offenders.   We offer on 
the first instance an FPN to allow the individual to discharge their liability rather than have 
us compile a witness statement and a file for prosecution at court.

Prosecutions continue for Littering and Dog Fouling.  To date offenders have paid prior to 
attending, Pleaded guilty prior to court or have been found guilty at court. There has been a 
99% success rate at court. 

The revenue raised thus far from FPN’s (Fouling and Littering) for this quarter is,  £7,032.50

Operations.

RAG
Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting.

Milestones achieved

Outcome indicator targets met N/A*

Social value targets met

Satisfactory spend and financial information

Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract

Improving 
Environment

Local 
Economy

Changing 
Relationship

Environmental Enforcement – Kingdom Security

Page 40



Dog fouling Operations have been conducted in the Little Houghton area Middleton near 
the vets concentrating in the main on the users of the vets. Individuals have 
[...]
n’t nervous, I already knew a lot of the people there’ 

V has been there three weeks at the time of writing and is really enjoying it, I asked 
her what the best thing about her apprenticeship is 

‘The people. They’re all really nice, and you don’t have to be nervous about asking 
for help’. 

Angela has been impressed with how quickly V has settled in to the team and the 
enthusiasm she has shown, even when she’s given a task she’s never done before. 
V has not yet started at college and both Angela and V have been frustrated at the 
delays in getting this side of things set up, but have not let this delay stand in the 
way of V’s progress. Angela talks about V having already been done a variety of jobs 
from producing organisational charts to mailshots.

5 October 2017

Page 54



Employer Case Study: Ardagh Glass

Ardagh Group manufactures packaging for the world's biggest brands. Ardagh has a 
global presence, operating 109 glass and metal manufacturing facilities in 22 
countries, employing approximately 23,500 people and having global sales of 
approximately €7.7 bn. Ardagh’s large Barnsley site manufactures glass.

In 2016 Ardagh Group hosted 7 of our summer interns.  Jenny Clough, Human 
Resources Advisor, explains the benefits of being involved in the Summer Intern 
programme

When Ardagh was approached by C&K Careers we decided to get involved in the 
programme to provide an opportunity to the young people of Barnsley to enable 
them to experience work life in the Manufacturing Industry, and also so that Ardagh 
could be involved in community projects.

Most of the summer interns were well prepared for the placement. They understood 
the process of interviews and what is needed to apply for a job, the process of 
recruitment selection and how they needed to step up to show they were the best 
person for the job.  

Usually we have work experience students who are not sure what profession they 
want to go into, so they do not benefit from a week or two wi
[...]
onsider the information and options at 4.7 and 4.8 with a 
view to providing a steer on future development of work areas.

3.      Background & progress to date

3.1 At its meeting held on 19th September, 2017 the South Area Council made the 
following recommendations following a review of its three largest contacts: 

 That the Tidy Team contract was offering performance and impact well in 
excess of that originally anticipated by the South Area Council and is retained 
in full

 That the Environmental Enforcement contract be reduced by 50% from four 
officers down to two, and that the contract value is reduced from £142,512 per 
year to £71,076 per year. 

 That the Private Sector Housing contract, which previously ran as a pilot 
scheme until 31st October be extended to 31st March 2018 at a cost of £13,575

3.2 In addition a number of smaller projects already agreed and totalling £14,550 
are being funded in 2017/18 as below:

o End of Summer Internship follow up (April – November) £3,050
o Distribution of Community Magazines for Summer 17 and Winter 17 (2 

editions) £3,500
o Young People’s Pop up Sessions in Parks £2,000
o Young People’s Social Media Project £2,000

South Area Council Meeting:          

15th December 2017

Page 59

Sac.15.12.2017/7



o Wombwell Traffic Regulation Order (carried forward from 16/17) £4,000

4.  South Area Council Finance Overview 

4.1 Following the contract recommendations at 3.1 the table below outlines the 
current financial position: 

Description 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

South Area Council annual allocation 400,000.00£       400,000.00£         400,000.00£       

Carry forward from previous year (including 
income from Environmental Enforcement 
contract)

93,615.00£         

Total available spend 493,615.00£       400,000.00£         400,000.00£       

Contracts/other agreed spend

Advice services 74,375.00£         75,000.00£           18,750.00£         

Enviornmental services 120,000.00£       60,320.00£           

BMBC Safer Communities Environmental Service 26,488.00£         13,244.00£           

Tidy Team 195,720.00£       195,720.00£         

Private sector housing officer 14,636.00£         13,575.00£           

Summer Internship Programme 3,050.00£           

Community Magazine 3,500.00£           

Young People's Pop Up Sessions 2,000.00£           
Young People's Social Media Project 2,500.00£           

Wombwell TRO 4,000.00£           

Anticipated contract spend 446,269.00£       357,859.00£         18,750.00£         

In Year balance remaining 47,346.00£         42,141.00£           381,250.00£       

4.2 The reduction by 50% of the Environmental Enforcement contract total from 
the 1st April 2018 and extension of the Private Sector Housing contract results 
in a balance of £42,141 remaining for the 2018/19 budget.

4.3 Income from Environmental Enforcement has been reported as £7032 for this 
quarter. This has not been included in the table above. The reduction of the 
contract by 50% may well have an impact on the income reported however the 
contract has been very clear that is has never been about generating income 
but a focus on changing behaviour.

4.4 As a result of the current budget position there are a number of other work 
areas which the South Area Council has expressed an interest in funding:

o Extend the Private Sector Housing contract at a cost of £32,580 a year, 
(6 months = £16,290), (9 months = £24,435) from the 1st April 2018

o Social Isolation Project. It has been agreed to run a workshop to pull 
together better intelligence to inform a specification. Notional figures 
have been discussed costed at £14,250 (3 days per week worker) or 

Page 60



£23,750 (full time worker). These figures could differ depending on the 
outcome of the workshop and how the work is commissioned.

o Funding Grantfinder Open 4 Community software to help community 
groups to source funds at a minimum cost of £10,000. This will be 
considered by Area Ch
[...]
embers on identified 
priorities, below are a number of suggested options:

 
 Recommendation made at this meeting regarding continuation of #Love 

Barnsley community magazine allowing for a spring and summer edition.
 Recommendation made at a future meeting regarding continuation of #Love 

Barnsley community magazine allowing for a winter edition only
 Hold a members briefing session in early February 18 to consider performance 

of the Private Sector Housing contract with a recommendation to be taken to 
the South Area Council meeting on the 23rd February 18.

 Look at future recommendations for the Social Inclusion work alongside the 
Private Sector Housing contract at a Members briefing in February. 

Page 61



 Members to make a recommendation on whether to devolve additional monies 
to Ward Alliances from the 2018 /2019 budget. This can be a recommendation 
taken further into the 2018/19 year subject to a review of funding available and 
Ward Alliance spend to date.

 Agree work areas in priority order and allocate funding in this order until the 
budget is fully allocated allowing prioritised work to be funded first.

Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon 
South Area Council Manager 
Tel: 01226 355866 
Date: 01/12/2017

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 20th October, 2017 (Sac.15.12.2017/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.15.12.2017/3)
	Funding Advice in Barnsley
	Darfield Ward Alliance 23rd Nov 2017
	Wombwell 7th November 2017

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.15.12.2017/4)
	5 Performance Report (Sac.15.12.2017/5)
	7 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.15.12.2017/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 15 December 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, 
Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Markham, Shepherd and 
R. Wraith.

27 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd declared non-pecuniary interests in 
minutes 31 and 33 in relation to discussion about the Clean and Tidy Team and their 
positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

28 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 20th October, 2017 
(Sac.15.12.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 20th October, 
2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 20th October, 2017 
be approved as a true and correct record.

29 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.15.12.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:-  Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 6th November; Wombwell Ward Alliance held on 7th 
November; and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 23rd November, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

30 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.15.12.2017/4) 

Members considered the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds, previously 
circulated.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

31 Performance Report (Sac.15.12.2017/5) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  The attention of Members 
was drawn to the service provided by CAB delivering advice sessions. The service 
had recently seen a significant increase in clients attending, with numbers attending 
well over target, and many having complex cases.

Meetings had taken place to discuss the reasons behind increases and a survey was 
also to be conducted to provide an insight. A report would then be compiled with 
options for addressing the problem, which would then be discussed by Members at a 
future meeting of the Area Council.  In the interim, the Area Council Manager made 



2

members aware that staff employed in the library would try to provide support, letting 
clients know of waiting times.

Members discussed the possibility of putting in place an appointment system, noting 
that this could have adverse as well as positive impacts.

The Area Council Manager told the meeting that the Tidy Team generally had 
positive performance but it was noted that an amber rating had been given for 
‘outcome indicator targets met’.  This was as a result of failing to meet a number of 
targets, including the number of litter picks, clean ups, as well as engaging 
businesses a new community groups.  It was noted that this would be discussed at 
the next meeting of the Tidy Team Steering Group.

With regards to the contract with Kingdom Security to provide Environmental 
Enforcement, it was noted that there was a significant increase in the numbers of 
fixed penalty notices issued.  Within the quarter 194 had been issued for littering and 
6 for dog fouling, and 100% of contracted hours had been delivered.

Members discussed the visibility of officers and also the issues with regards to 
parking in centres such as Wombwell and Hoyland.  It was suggested that Members 
provide intelligence highlighting areas where they would like officers to concentrate 
their patrols, including specific times where appropriate.

RESOLVED 
(i) that the report be noted;
(ii) that a future meeting of the Area Council receives a report on options for 

dealing with the high levels of demand for advice.

32 Reducing the Strength and other health initiatives (Sac.15.12.2017/6) 

Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, was welcomed to the meeting to provide an 
overview of ‘Reducing the Strength’ and other public health initiative with a view to 
discussing how to adapt delivery to the South Area.

Members were reminded how views of health have changed, and how a little as 10% 
of our health is related to health services, with the majority of health being linked to 
the environment in which we live.

Statistics related to life expectancy in both women and men showed gaps between 
Barnsley and national averages. Statistics showed that although people are living 
longer, much of this is in poor health.  Also highlighted were the inequalities within 
the borough itself.

When considered against other areas within Yorkshire, Barnsley was highest for 
alcohol related hospital admissions and smoking related hospital admissions.  The 
associated costs of each were noted.

Members noted the work to create a Smoke Free Barnsley, with many parks 
adopting this, and plans to roll this out to Barnsley Market in the New Year, whilst 
also aiming to adopt a similar policy around schools. Also noted were initiatives such 
as Best Bar None, and Reducing the Strength to address issues associated with 
alcohol.



3

Those present were made aware of initiatives to help residents maintain a healthy 
weight, including encouraging schools to adopt a policy of sugar free drinks.

In summary a number of areas were suggested where South Area Council could 
develop a Public Health Plan for the area.  These included Reducing the Strength; 
Low Sugar Communities; Smoke Free Communities; Healthier Takeaways; Social 
Isolation; and Sleep.

Members supported the idea, and a number of positive suggestions were made.  It 
was suggested that the plan needed to take account of the very constrained financial 
situation, and therefore focus was required.  The plan could consider initiatives at all 
levels, borough wide, area, and ward, with the Area Council concentrating on the 
appropriate level, with Ward Alliances adopting the same approach.  A suggestion 
was also made for the Area Council to be briefed on the work Age Concern was 
supporting in the area at a future meeting

In addition work could be undertaken to ensure a ‘golden thread’ supporting public 
health could be seen running through all Area Council and Ward Alliance work.

Members noted the positive work to make smoking invisible, but also commented on 
the rise of vaping.  The use of this to aid stopping smoking was acknowledged, as 
was the potential for this to be a gateway to smoking tobacco.

RESOLVED:-
(i) Thanks be given for the presentation and its content noted;
(ii) That support be given for the development of a Public Health Plan for the South 

Area, with this being discussed a future meeting of the Area Council;
(iii) That a future meeting of the Area Council receives a presentation from Age 

Concern about their work in the area.

33 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.15.12.2017/7) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members attention was 
drawn to the financial situation of the Area Council, and it was noted that 
approximately £42,000 remained for allocation in the current financial year.  It was 
noted that income from the Kingdom Contract would be forthcoming at the end of the 
financial year.

Members were reminded of previous discussions about where the Area Council 
could potentially invest its resources.  These included work to address social 
isolation; a further extension of the Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
contract,;and the Grantfinder package.  It was noted that discussion was taking place 
at a forthcoming Area Chairs meeting about the latter, and that there would be a 
workshop to fully scope work on social isolation in due course.  Members commented 
on the current Private Sector Housing Enforcement contract, noting its positive 
impact.

Members discussed the merits of continuing the community magazine, noting that 
there were plans to try to evaluate its effectiveness using social media.  It was noted 
that the magazine was produced at nil cost due to the advertisements within the 



4

publication, with the only cost being for distribution.  Members were supportive of two 
further editions of the magazine, given its reach.

RESOLVED that:-
(i) The financial position for 2017/18, and 2018/19 be noted;
(ii) That approval be given to produce two further editions of the Community 

Magazine in 2018.

34 Tour De Yorkshire (Sac.15.12.2017/8) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the presentation, reminding Members of the 
recent announcement of Barnsley to host a stage of the Tour de Yorkshire on 4th 
May, 2018.

Both Men’s and Women’s races were scheduled to start outside the Town Hall and 
would come through the South Area, passing through Blacker Hill, Hoyland and 
Elsecar.

Members noted that a number of sessions were being held offering opportunities for 
businesses to get involved.  The events team would also be assisting people to get 
involved in the ‘In Gear’ arts project.

The Area Council Manager highlighted some of the benefits from the previous year, 
with 25,000 spectators spending £538,500.

Members discussed the event, and it was noted that this offered and opportunity to 
showcase parts of the area.  Discussion turned to financial support of the event, and 
it was suggested that any community activity around the event requiring additional 
finance should be directed towards the Ward Alliances.  Members agreed that if the 
Area Council was to consider supporting the event financially, this ought to include 
what the investment would be for, how this would help meet Area Council priorities, 
and how it would provide value for money.

RESOLVED that the update of the Tour De Yorkshire be received.

35 Appreciation 

Following her recent resignation as Councillor, Members expressed thanks to Emma 
Dures on her contribution to the Area Council and to the wider work of the Council.  
Members collectively gave their best wishes to her in her future endeavours.

RESOLVED that thanks for the contribution of Emma Dures be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


